
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Eastern Area Licensing Sub Committee

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN

Date: Wednesday 22 June 2016

Time: 1.00 pm
Matter: Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence - Hillworth Park, 

Hillworth Road, Devizes

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin, Tel 01225 713015 or email 
lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk, of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, 
Trowbridge, BA14 8JN.

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Membership:

Cllr Desna Allen
Cllr Nick Blakemore

Cllr James Sheppard

Reserve Member

To be confirmed

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

AGENDA

1.
 

Election of Chairman 

To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee.

2.
 

Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 

To receive any apologies for absence and to note any substitutions.

3.
 

Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)

The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present.

4.
 

Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency.

5.
 

Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.

6.
 

Licensing Application (Pages 13 - 16)

To consider and determine an application for a variation of a Premises Licence 
in respect of Hillworth Park, Hillworth Road, Devizes, Wiltshire, SN10 1BN made 
by Devizes Town Council.  The report of the Licensing Officer is attached.

6.1.
 

Appendix 1 - Application Form (Pages 17 - 40)

6.2.
 

Appendix 1a - Current Premises Licence (Pages 41 - 48)

6.3. Appendix 1b - Plan of other Licensed Premises (Pages 49 - 50)



Page 4

 

6.4.
 

Appendix 2 - Relevant Representation (Pages 51 - 52)

6.5.
 

Appendix 3 - Additional wording agreed by Applicant (Pages 53 - 54)



LICENSING COMMITTEE

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 
APPLICATIONS

1 Purpose

1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence 
applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee 
and its Sub Committees.

1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and 
explain the role of the participants at the Hearing.

2 Definitions

2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of 
a Hearing:

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for 
consideration by the Committee.

“Applicant’s Premises” means 
[...]
d will 
in particular advise the Committee as to:

A the options available to it;
B the considerations that are relevant in reaching its decision.

5.3.2 The Applicant (or the Applicant’s Representative) will orally present its 
submission which may include:

A presenting their case in accordance with the papers, which will have 
been circulated with Agenda papers;

B confirming key information and answer pertinent questions; and
C calling witnesses in support of the Application (see paragraph 4.3).

5.3.3 A Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have 
made a Relevant Representation will orally present their 
representations in turn which shall include:

A the grounds of the representation to the Application; and
B any condition(s) that the Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or 

any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation  would be 
happy to have the Application granted subject to which would cause 
the representation to be withdrawn.

6 Questioning of Submissions

6.1 The Chairperson will regulate the order in which questions are asked by 
Members.

6.2 The Chairperson and Members, voiced through the Chairperson, may 
question any party following the completion of their submission.

6.3 The Chairperson will normally permit the Applicant, a Responsible 
Authority/Authorities or any person/s who have made a Relevant 
Representation to ask questions through them of the other parties.

6.4 The Chairperson may direct that questions which are not relevant to the 
Application or one of the four Licensing Objectives are not formally put or 
answered.

Page 8



7 Documentation

7.1 No party shall present new documentation to the Committee at the Hearing 
other than with the consent of all of the other parties. This does not preclude 
the Licensing Officer from correcting errors, providing updated information or 
an extract from a local map showing the Applicant’s Premises in the context of 
the surrounding premises and any person/s who have 
[...]
ittee, the Committee Lawyer and the Committee Manager, shall 
retire so that the decision may be considered in private, and to consider any 
legal issues raised by the Members.

11.2 The decision, and reasons for the decision, of the Committee shall be
communicated orally by the Chairperson to the parties after the Committee 
has deliberated in private on the Application.

11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the 
Application and in any event within the statutory time limits.

Page 10



Hearing Procedure Summary

1. The Democratic Services Officer will request nominations for a Chairman for the 
Hearing.

2. The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application.

3. The Chairperson introduces the members of the Sub Committee and invites all 
parties present (Applicant, Responsible Authority/Authorities,  any person/s who 
have made a Relevant Representation and Council Officers) to introduce 
themselves.

4. The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure as set out in the Agenda, makes 
any relevant announcements and asks for any declarations of interest.

5. The Licensing Officer is asked to present their Committee Report.

6. The Applicant/their representative is invited to address the Sub Committee in 
support of their application.

7. Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Sub Committee.

8. Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any 
person/s who have made a Relevant Representation which are to be directed 
through the Chairperson.

9. Any Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have made a 
Relevant Representation are invited to address the Sub Committee in support of 
their representations.

10. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant 
Representation by Members of the Sub Committee.

11. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant 
Representation by the Applicant, which are to be directed through the Chairperson.

12. Closing submissions by those Parties who have made a Relevant Representation 
in reverse order.

13. Closing submissions by the Applicant.

14. Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to 
consider its decision.

15. Sub Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that 
may have been given to the Sub Committee.

16. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be 
released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits (5 working days).

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL

EASTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

22 JUNE 2016
__________________________________________________________________

Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To determine an application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of 
Hillworth Park, Hillworth Road, Devizes, Wiltshire, SN10 1BN made by 
Devizes Town Council.

2. Background Information 

2.1 An application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Hillworth 
Park has been made by Devizes Town Council for which one relevant 
representation has been received. 

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider 
the application having regard to the representations.  In accordance with 
Section 35(3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is 
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers necessary 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives. In considering the application and 
the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also have regard to 
relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy.

2.3 The licensing objectives are:

i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
ii) Public Safety;
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and 
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm.

2.4 Such steps are: 

i) To grant the licence as applied for.
ii) To modify the conditions of the licence. 
iii) To reject the whole or part of the application.

2.5 On 9 May 2016 an application for a variation to the premises licence was 
received and accepted as a valid application.

2.6 The variation applied for is summarised as follows:

 The Sale of Alcohol ON and OFF Sales – Monday to Sunday 10:00hrs to 
22:00hrs.

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



A copy of the application form and plan is attached as Appendix 1.

2.7      They current have a licence for the following activities;

 Performance of a Play / Exhibition of Film / Live Music / Recorded 
Music / Performance of Dance / Anything of a similar description – 
Monday to Sunday 10:00hrs to 23:00hrs.

 Late Night Refreshment – New Years Eve 23:00hrs to 00:30hrs.
 The park is open 24hrs a day, seven days a week.

Consumption of alcohol is permitted throughout the park and not a licensable 
activity.

A copy of the current licence is attached as Appendix 1a.

2.8     There are three other premises in the vicinity of Hillworth Park that sell alcohol 
OFF Sales;

 Central Stores – Hillworth Park Monday to Sunday 05:30 – 23:00
 The Southgate Inn, Potterne Road, Devizes, - Sunday to Wednesday 

10:00 – 23:59 Thursday to Saturday 10:00 – 03:00
 Devizes and District Conservative Club, - Monday to Thursday 11:00 – 

23:00 Friday to Saturday 11:00 – 23:59 Sunday 12:00 – 23:00

A plan to show where they are located is attached as Appendix 1b.

3. Consultation and Representations

3.1 The application process requires the application to be advertised, by the 
Applicant, in a local news publication within 10 working days, starting on the 
day after the authority receives it and for a public notice to be posted on the 
premises.  In addition the Licensing Authority advertises the application on its 
website, for a period of 28 consecutive days, starting the day after the 
authority receives the application. 

 
3.2 During the consultation period one relevant representation against the 

application has been received.

3.3 Representation received

 Nigel Britton, 45 Downlands Road, Devizes, SN10 5EF.

3.4 The representation alluded to Public Nuisance / Crime and Disorder.

The relevant representation is attached as Appendix 2.  

3.5 During the consultation period Wiltshire Police Licensing addressed some 
concerns related to Crime and Disorder and Protection of Children from Harm 
with the applicant. Additional conditions were agreed by the applicant and 
added to the application. A copy of the additional wording is attached as 
Appendix 3.

Page 14



4. Legal Implications

4.1 This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations. 
These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing 
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs 
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public.

4.2 The Applicant and the person who has made a representation have been 
informed of the date, time and location of the hearing and their right to attend 
and be represented.

4.3 At the hearing persons who have made representations are entitled to address 
the Sub Committee and to ask questions of another party, with the consent of 
the Sub Committee. 

5. Officer Recommendations

5.1 Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee.

6. Right of Appeal

6.1 It should be noted that the Premises Licence Holder, the Responsible 
Authority(ies) and any persons  who have made representations may appeal 
the decision made by the Licensing Sub Committee to the Magistrates Court.  
The appeal must be lodged with the Magistrates Court within 21 days of the 
notification of the decision.

6.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing 
Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made 
by the Magistrates Court.

6.3 A Responsible Authority or any other person may apply to the Licensing 
Authority for a Review of a Premises Licence.  Whether or not a Review 
Hearing takes place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if 
requested by someone other than a Responsible Authority will not normally be 
granted within the first 12 months except for the most compelling 
circumstances.

Report Author: Jemma Price, Public Protection Officer - Licensing

Date of report: 10 June 2016

Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report

 The Licensing Act 2003
 The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005

Page 15



 Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy

Appendices

1 Application Form
1a Current Premises Licence
1b Plan of other licensed premises
2 Relevant Representation
3 Additional wording agreed by applicant

Page 16



Page 17

Agenda Item 6a



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence

KK/PL0385

LOCAL AUTHORITY

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Hillworth Park

Queens Road, Devizes, Wiltshire, SN10 5HR.

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES

Not applicable

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE

a performance of a play

-

an exhibition of a film

-

a performance of live music

-

any playing of recorded music

-

a performance of dance

-

entertainment of a similar description to that falling within a performance of live music, any playing of recorded music or a

performance of dance

-

entertainment facilities for making music

-

entertainment facilities for dancing

-

entertainment of a similar description to that falling within entertainment facilities for making music or dancing

-

provisio
[...]
c



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 51

Agenda Item 6d



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3 – Additional wording agreed by Applicant.

Dear Jemma

I have read through and in principle have no objection with the request; I have made small changes 
which I hope will be ok. 

Regards
Simon

From: Price, Jemma
Sent: 31 May 2016 13:06
To: Simon Fisher 
Subject: FW: Hillworth Park, Devizes.
Importance: High

Dear Simon,

Please see below the wording that the Police Licensing have agreed in relation to your application. 
Please can you read through and let me know if you are happy to amend your application to include 
this wording or just some of it or none at all.

 An event risk assessment will be completed prior to each event and the need for the use of 
plastic/polycarbonate glasses will be assessed. 

 A Challenge 25 policy will be implemented; a recognised proof of age, which includes a 
photograph, is to be required for any person who appears to be under the age of 25 and 
who wishes to purchase or consume alcohol purchased from the premises. Notices will be 
prominently displayed.

 A record of refusals and incidents shall be kept in a bound log book, identifying the member 
of staff who refused the sale and/or dealt with the incident. It shall be kept up to date, on 
the premises, and made available to officers of any of the responsible authorities upon 
request. 

 Staff shall be fully trained in their responsibilities in relation to the Licensing Act 2003, staff 
shall receive refresher training on the relevant subjects at no greater than six month 
intervals. Records of this training shall be kept on the premises and shall be made available 
to officers of any of the responsible authorities upon request. 

Kind Regards
Jemma

Page 53

Agenda Item 6e



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Procedure for the Meeting
	6 Licensing Application
	6a Appendix 1 - Application Form
	6b Appendix 1a - Current Premises Licence

Minutes of the meeting


EASTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 22 JUNE 2016 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN IN RESPECT OF Application for a Variation of a 
Premises Licence - Hillworth Park, Hillworth Road, Devizes

Present:

Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Nick Blakemore and Cllr James Sheppard

Also  Present:

Wiltshire Council

Jemma Price (Licensing Officer)
Lisa Pullin (Democratic Services Officer)
Paul Taylor (Senior Solicitor)

Applicant

Simon Fisher, Devizes Town Council

1 Election of Chairman

Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was

Resolved:

To elect Councillor Nick Blakemore as Chairman for this meeting only. 

2 Apologies for Absence/Substitutions

There were no apologies.

3 Procedure for the Meeting

The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 5 - 11 of the Agenda 
refers).



4 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency.

5 Declarations of Interest

There were no interests declared.

6 Licensing Application

Application by Devizes Town Council for a Variation of a Premises 
Licence at Hillworth Park, Hillworth Road, Devizes

Jemma Price, the Licensing Officer for Wiltshire Council, introduced the 
purpose and scope of the application, the premises to which it related and the 
key issues for consideration.  During the consultation process, one relevant 
representation had been received in objection to the application which was to 
the sale of alcohol on and off the premises from 10:00 to 22:00 Monday to 
Sunday.  She reminded the Panel that consumption of alcohol is permitted 
throughout the park and is not a licensable activity.

In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant was 
given the opportunity to address the Sub Committee.  Nigel Britton who had 
made a relevant representation was not present at the meeting.

Key points raised by Simon Fisher, Deputy Town Clerk of Devizes Town 
Council on behalf of the Applicant were:

 In 2010 the Town Council applied to the National Lottery for funding to 
carry out a refurbishment of Hillworth Park.  This application was 
successful and in 2012 a £2 million refurbishment was carried out;

 Hillworth Park is a well-used and well managed facility that has an 
extensive events programme running throughout the year;

 If the variation was granted this would enable the café to provide a beer or 
a glass of wine to its users to enhance their enjoyment of the facilities.  All 
bottles would be opened when purchased and it was not the intention for 
the café to be used as an off licence;

 Following the comments made by Wiltshire Police during the consultation, 
the Applicant agreed to the changes suggested to address their concerns 
of crime and disorder and protection of children from harm; and

 At present people are already able to enjoy alcohol as they can bring it 
themselves with their picnic, but the Applicant would like to be able to 



provide a small range of alcohol to its users, and especially at planned 
events.

The Sub Committee asked the following question of the Applicant:

Q How will you manage the sale of alcohol and the behaviour of those 
consuming it?

A A Challenge 25 policy will be implemented and the staff in the café will 
receive the relevant training from Wadworths.  We have Park Keeper 
staff on duty and they are on hand to deal with any issues quickly as 
needed.  We have asked people to leave the park before when there had 
been potential incidents. 

In the absence of Nigel Britton (who had made a relevant representation) the 
Sub Committee considered his representation on page 51 of the Agenda.  
Simon Fisher on behalf of the Applicant confirmed that he had met with Mr 
Britton and seems to have misunderstood the Town Council’s intention.  They 
were not anticipating that alcohol would be sold all day every day, but if they 
had to apply for a Temporary Event Notice for each event this would be costly 
and time consuming and it is difficult to determine what a “pre-booked” event is.  

Some events are planned in advance but frequently groups request that they 
can start/and or end their event at the park or hold their event fully at the park.  
Bookings of this nature could be on very short notice, (days or hours) which 
would not allow time for a TEN to be applied for. 

It was the Applicant’s intention to provide limited alcohol refreshment to 
enhance the experience of those who wish to partake in it whilst at the park.

A Sub Committee member suggested that it was Mr Britton’s assumption that 
the sale and consumption of alcohol could generate a problem.

Simon Fisher confirmed that consumption is already taking place at the park 
and no problems have ever been reported in this regard.

Simon Fisher made the following points in summation on behalf the Applicant:

 Hillworth Park was a popular location and the intention of the Applicant 
was to add value to the visitor experience.  If the variation was granted 
and the sale of alcohol proved to have a negative impact then they would 
not continue with it.

The Sub Committee members considered the application and announced the 
decision to the Applicant.



Resolved:

The Eastern Area Licensing Sub Committee has considered the 
application from Devizes Town Council and has resolved to grant the 
variation of the Premises Licence for Hillworth Park, Hillworth Road, 
Devizes, as applied for, with the additional conditions previously agreed 
between the applicant and Wiltshire Police, as set out in Appendix 3 to the 
agenda report:

The variation to the provision of Licensable Activity:

Licensable Activity Timings Days

Sale of Alcohol (ON and OFF 
the premises)

10:00 – 22:00 Monday - Sunday

Reasons:

The Sub Committee considered the written evidence presented in the 
agenda from the Applicant and the relevant representation that had been 
made, together with the oral evidence given at the hearing on behalf of the 
Applicant.  

The Sub Committee noted the concerns in the representation, but 
considered that the management arrangements for the Park, together with 
the addition of the conditions previously agreed with the police, were 
appropriate to meet the licensing objectives and that there was no need to 
add any further conditions.  

In reaching its decision the Sub Committee considered the relevant 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 35); the 
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of 
Wiltshire Council.

Right of Appeal:

All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days 
of receipt of this decision.  Any Responsible Authority or other person 
has the right to request a Review of the Licence.



(Duration of meeting:  Hearing – 1.00pm – 1.12pm
Determination of Application – 1.12pm – 1.15pm
Announcement of Decision – 1.15pm – 1.17pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, Tel 01225 713015 or 
email lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk, of Democratic Services

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


